

2011-07-15

Exchange notice

IT 141/11

IT – Genium INET Update

This IT Notice is aimed at all current and upcoming users of the Genium INET platform.

The member extranet <u>http://nordic.nasdaqomxtrader.com/memberextranet/genium_inet/</u> is always updated with the latest Genium INET related documentation.

Testenvironment upgrades and availability.

In order to support the upcoming Genium INET upgrade (v0212) in September, and the Genium INET Commodities upgrade (v0216) in November, the below described changes in the Genium INET test environments will take place.

Please note that due to the changes of Genium INET External test 2 (Ext2) in August, all Fixed Income testing for current production version will need to move over to Genium INET External Test 3 (Ext3) and GCF4 environments by August 15. You need to contact <u>memberservices@nasdaqomx.com</u> if you need additional FIX ports or GCF accounts for Ext3.

Genium INET External test environment 1 (Ext1)

Currently on production version (v0210). Fixed Income and Derivatives markets with clearing.

No Changes.

Genium INET External test environment 2 (Ext2)

Currently on production version (v0210). Fixed Income and Derivatives markets, no clearing.

In order to prepare for the Genium INET upgrade (v0212), this environment will have clearing added and shortened opening hours (as Ext1 today). The upgrade will take place during a full week maintenance window starting on the 15^{th} of August. The Genium INET version v0212 is available starting August 22^{nd} , an update of the August 8^{th} date earlier communicated.

At the same time, the GCF2 Genium INET source will move from Ext3 to Ext2. The GCF3 Genium INET source will move to Ext4, the Commodities v0216 test environment.

Genium INET External test environment 3 (Ext3)

Currently on production version v0210. Fixed Income and Derivatives markets.

A new CDB migration to Ext3 to support the latest changes in Fixed Income will be done during a full maintenance day on the 28th of July. The Ext3 environment will have data migrated from Genium INET production as well as all the test-users and passwords from Ext2.

GCF4 will continue to have Genium INET Ext3 as source.

Genium INET Technical questions regarding this IT-notice should be directed to our Genium INET support at technicalsupport@nasdaqomx.com, +46 8 405 6750.

GCF Technical questions regarding this IT-Notice should be directed to our GCF support at <u>operator@nasdaqomx.com</u> , +46 8 505 6410.

Fixed Income Fredrik von Platen, +46 8 405 64 39 Fredrik.vonplaten@nasdagomx.com

Poul Erik Egeberg, +45 33 770 361 poul.erik.egeberg@nasdaqomx.com

Derivatives Martin Granlund, +46 8 405 7134 Martin.granlund@nasdaqomx.com

For all other questions regarding this IT Notice please contact:

Per Fröling, +46 8 405 64 34 Per.froling@nasdagomx.com

Best regards, Nasdaq OMX Nordics